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Overview and Scrutiny 
Meeting date:  Monday 2nd September    

 

Member question  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Questions – January 2026 
Question from Margaret Cheung to the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets. 

1.    In Appendix 2 of the Budget Proposal, the figures show an increase of nearly 
80% within the Chief Executive Directorate.  Could I ask for some clarification on 
what is driving that rise – for example, whether it relates mainly to staffing or to other 
specific areas? 

Answer:  The increase in the Chief Executive department budget comes about 
because of a redistribution of savings.  Initially the reduction in budgets/savings 
items were held against these codes within the budget but once these had been 
redistributed across other areas, to be in the correct place and/or reflected in other 
budget changes the impact of this is to look like the budget had increased. 
  
Question from Margaret Cheung to the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Assets 

2.  Looking at Appendix 7 (Provisional Fees and Charges 2026/27), I noticed that 
from reference 16.280 onwards (Street Trading Consent), there does not appear to 
be a proposed charge for seasonal Ice Cream Vehicles.  Additionally, while the 
full-year charge for hot food units is included, the half-year, quarterly and monthly 
rates are not listed.  Could you confirm whether this is intentional, or if I may have 
missed something?  I’m mindful that the absence of these options could potentially 
discourage street trading. 
 
Answer: Ice cream vehicle and other street trading licence fees have had the 
seasonal/quarterly/monthly lines removed because we pro rata them according to 
the number of days rather than issuing licence for half/quarter of the year. This was 
an effort to simplify the fees’ structure (we could include wording pro rata next to the 
fee to help with this) 
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Overview and Scrutiny 
Meeting date:  Monday 2nd September    

 

Member question  
 

Question from Margaret Cheung (Independent co-optee) to Paul Minnis, 

Director Major Developments and Regeneration 

Under Phase 1 Construction, targeted workshops and engagement with 

schools and colleges will be included in the Social Value Plan.  Could you clarify 

what kinds of workshops and engagement are envisaged? 

 

Response: 

The workshops and engagement activities planned for Phase 1 Construction 

will be targeted to local needs, with a particular focus on organisations and 

schools in Springbank and Hester’s Way. Following recent discussions with the 

Head of Construction at Gloucestershire College, we are incorporating a range 

of practical employability activities, including CV-writing support, interview 

practice, and coordinated site tours for Gloucestershire College students, 

aligned to their academic timetable. 

 

The programme of workshops will be developed in partnership with CBC’s 

Training & Employment and Community Teams, as well as local organisations, 

to ensure activities directly reflect priorities identified through ongoing work at 

Springbank Community Centre and Hester’s Way Community Resource 

Centre. Our Training & Employment colleagues are already delivering a regular 

timetable of employability workshops across community venues, and we will 

work closely with them to build on what is already in place and add value where 

needed. This approach ensures that the support offered during Phase 1 

Construction is relevant, aligned and genuinely beneficial to local residents. 
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Question from Margaret Cheung (Independent co-optee) to Paul Minnis, Director 

Major Developments and Regeneration 

 

How does the Social Value Plan outlined on Page 2 align with the key themes 

of the Charter on Page 3?  If occupiers do not meet those commitments, will 

there be any consequences? 

 

Response:  

The Social Value Strategy, Social Value Charter and the Phase 1 Social Value 

Plan are designed to operate as an aligned framework, each building on the 

other to provide consistent direction. The Strategy sets the overarching themes 

and priorities for the Golden Valley Development. These principles directly 

informed the Charter, which translates those priorities into clear expectations 

and measurable commitments for occupiers. The Strategy will also guide the 

development of the detailed Social Value Plan for Phase 1 construction, 

ensuring full alignment across all stages of delivery. 

 

To recognise that occupiers will vary significantly in size, resources and 

capacity to deliver social value, the Charter includes a tiered commitment 

structure – Bronze, Silver and Gold. This provides fairness and flexibility by 

allowing businesses to select a level that matches what they can realistically 

achieve, while still ensuring that all occupiers contribute meaningfully. 

 

 Bronze sets a strong but achievable baseline. 

 Silver represents an enhanced level of activity and community 

contribution. 

 Gold reflects a high level of ambition and leadership in social value 

delivery. 

 

This tiered model ensures that expectations are proportionate, transparent and 

scalable, while still encouraging occupiers to aim higher over time. 

 

On consequences and accountability, the Charter outlines a supportive but 

structured process. Occupiers will report annually on their commitments, with 

progress reviewed through the Social Value Occupiers Board. Where 

commitments are not being met, proportionate actions will be agreed—this may 

include targeted support, corrective action plans, strengthened monitoring or, 
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where appropriate, rebaselining of targets. The emphasis is on enabling 

delivery and continuous improvement, while maintaining accountability and 

transparency across the development. 

 

 

Question from Harry Booty (Independent co-optee) to Paul Minnis, Director 

Major Developments and Regeneration 

 
What is the best, most specific example of how community engagement has 

fed into the Golden Valley Development (GVD) plans and decisions? 

 

Response: 

Community engagement has played a fundamental role in shaping the 

direction of the Golden Valley Development (GVD), with one clear example 

stemming from the consultation undertaken in summer 2024. Local groups 

highlighted key barriers at the time, most notably the cost of hiring event 

space and the need for more consistent communication about the project. In 

response, and ahead of construction, CBC worked with The MX team to offer 

free space for community use, resulting in over 37 no-cost events for local 

charities and organisations in 2025. To address the call for regular updates, 

we also requested that HBD introduce a quarterly community newsletter, now 

reaching more than 50 subscribed groups, alongside a dedicated ‘Community 

Impact’ section on the GVD website showcasing local stories and providing an 

easy sign-up route for updates. These activities, along with other points raised 

during the 2024 consultation, directly shaped delivery for the Social Value 

workstream throughout 2025. 

 

Another example of how public engagement has directly fed into GVD plans 

and decisions and how local feedback has shaped the planning process 

relates to concerns about long-term community facilities. Residents 

questioned whether a genuinely accessible community space would be 

secured and protected for local use. In response, this feedback was 

embedded into the planning process through a binding requirement in the 

Section 106 agreement, obliging the developer, HBD, to deliver a shell and 

core constructed multi-purpose Community Use Unit of at least 360 sqm. 

Additionally, there is a £210k contribution from HBD to enable the fit out of the 

unit, specific to the needs of the community. The agreement also safeguards 

long-term access by requiring the space to be leased for a minimum of 25 

years to a council-nominated operator, ensuring it remains available to 

community groups for decades. This demonstrates how public questions 

about access, control and longevity were translated into enforceable 

commitments that guarantee delivery and sustained community benefit. 
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These examples are part of a wider pattern where engagement has shaped 

both the direction of the Social Value workstream and the outputs delivered to 

date. Through continued dialogue, we have ensured our approach remains 

aligned with community needs. At the Social Value Workshop on 21 October 

2025, for instance, stakeholders again emphasised the importance of creating 

opportunities for nearby residents. This has since been embedded into the 

Social Value Charter through the introduction of postcode-based priority for 

employment and skills. The same workshop highlighted demand for a 

dedicated social value networking space, as many groups were meeting each 

other for the first time and identifying opportunities for collaboration. 

 

As a result, we are now organising the first Golden Valley Social Value 

Networking Event for 11 May, with the intention of holding it twice a year if 

successful, directly shaped by that feedback. Mental health, particularly for 

young people entering construction, was also raised as a significant issue. We 

are therefore coordinating with the Lighthouse Charity to deliver mental 

health-focused sessions for students at Gloucestershire College, with further 

sessions planned for on-site subcontractors throughout Phase 1 construction. 

 

Looking ahead, the Social Value Plan for Phase 1 construction currently in 

development will follow the same framework: it will be shaped by ongoing 

engagement and reflect the priorities identified by the community. This 

approach ensures that every stage from the overarching Strategy to the 

Charter, to the detailed Social Value Plan for Phase 1—remains firmly rooted 

in the needs and aspirations of local people. 

 

 

.  Question from Harry Booty (Independent co-optee) to Paul Minnis, Director 

Major Developments and Regeneration 

 

What are the key quantitative and qualitative metrics being monitored to 

assess success or failure of the social value workstream? 

 

Response: 

The key quantitative and qualitative metrics we monitor are aligned to the four 

core principles set out in Section 7 of the 2024 Social Value Strategy: 

Employment and Skills Development, Community Engagement and 

Accessibility, Environmental Sustainability, and Charitable Contributions and 

Volunteering. Across these themes, we will assess success using a blend of 

quantitative outputs such as the number of local people supported into 

employment, training hours delivered, participation in community 

programmes, carbon-reduction measures, or volunteering hours alongside 

qualitative measures, including case studies, storytelling, beneficiary 

feedback, and evidence of strengthened community networks.  
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These areas form the foundation of our performance framework and give a 

clear structure for how we evaluate impact. The specific KPIs for Phase 1 

construction will be developed over the coming months with our development 

partner HBD and our construction contractor, B&K, ensuring they remain 

rooted in these themes while also flexible enough to evolve as community 

needs change. However, we are confident that these four principles will 

continue to be the milestone areas against which the effectiveness of the 

Social Value workstream is assessed. 

 

 

Question from Harry Booty (Independent co-optee) to Paul Minnis, Director 

Major Developments and Regeneration 

 

When and how will assessment of the success or otherwise of the social 

value workstream be undertaken? How will findings be shared and/or 

published? 

 

Response: 

Assessment of the Social Value Workstream will take place throughout both 

the construction and operational phases, using the principles set out in the 

Social Value Strategy and the KPIs currently being developed for Phase 1. 

During construction, B&K will report monthly on progress against the agreed 

KPIs, enabling continuous monitoring of both quantitative outcomes and 

qualitative impact. CBC will also review progress through its internal 

governance processes, ensuring that delivery remains aligned to the 

commitments made in the Social Value Charter and forthcoming Social Value 

Plan. 

 

Findings will be shared and published in several ways to maintain 

transparency with the community and stakeholders. Updates are already 

being communicated through the quarterly community newsletter and the 

Community Impact section of the Golden Valley website, which highlights 

case studies, stories and community activity. Key performance information will 

also be included within CBC governance reporting as part of regular 

programme updates.  

 

Once the buildings are completed and occupiers have moved in, a formal 

annual assessment will be undertaken through the Social Value Occupiers 

Board. This Board meeting will provide a structured forum to review each 

occupier’s performance against their selected tiered commitment (Bronze, 

Silver or Gold). This ensures that expectations remain proportionate while still 

enabling a transparent comparison of delivery across the development. 
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The annual review will highlight both strengths and areas for improvement, 

helping occupiers understand how they are performing against their 

commitments and where further support or adjustments may be needed. This 

process ensures that each occupier’s commitment and their success in 

delivering meaningful social value outputs remains clearly visible and is 

assessed consistently year on year. 

 

All together, these mechanisms ensure that success, or areas requiring 

improvement, is clearly assessed, formally reviewed, and shared openly with 

stakeholders and the wider community. 

 

Question from Harry Booty (Independent co-optee) to Paul Minnis, Director 

Major Developments and Regeneration 

 

Target of 10% sourced locally / 10% of contracts: Is this measured by value of 

goods/services or by volume/quantity? 

Response: 

The 10% target for buying from local suppliers, set out in the Social Value 

Charter, is measured by how much money is spent, not by how many items or 

contracts there are. In simple terms, we look at the proportion of the 

occupier’s total spending that goes to businesses based in Cheltenham and 

Gloucestershire. This approach gives a true picture of the economic benefit to 

the local area. 

 

 

Question from Cllr Chelin to Paul Minnis, Director Major Developments and 

Regeneration 

 

The snapshot of key activities delivered by the Golden Valley Social Value 
Team (pp 20-21 in the board pack) is impressive.  The benefits of some are 
obvious or implicit, but it would be helpful to know, with regard to some of the 
others (especially in the Engagement and collaboration section), what the 
outcomes have been, e.g.” regular meetings with local community groups”, 
whether these are likely to continue, and for what specific purpose.   
 

Response: 
Thank you for the positive feedback. The activities highlighted reflect a 
snapshot of the Social Value workstream activities in 2025 and the strong 
relationships we have built with local partners. Regular engagement with 
community groups, charities and education providers has already produced 
meaningful outcomes.  
 
For example, discussions with ITSA Digital Trust highlighted how difficult it is 
for them to source enough donated IT equipment to meet local demand. In 
direct response, an action has been added to the Social Value Charter 
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requiring future occupiers to donate any redundant non-secure IT equipment 
to ITSA, creating a long-term supply route that could significantly expand their 
impact. 
 
Community feedback has also shaped practical delivery. Feedback regarding 
concerns about the digital divide led to funding free Jam Coding after-school 
sessions for 97 children in the 2024/25 academic year, prioritising schools 
close to the GVD site. Due to positive feedback from teachers and students, 
this support continues and has now benefitted seven local schools: St 
Thomas Moore Catholic School, Gloucester Road Primary School, Hesters 
Way Primary School, Springbank Primary Academy, Oakwood Primary 
School, Gardners Lane Primary School and Rowanfield Junior School. 
 
Also feedback from No Child Left Behind (NCLB) colleagues requesting a 
strengthen alignment at a strategic level, resulted in our development partner 
HBD now being part of the NCLB Board, ensuring monthly engagement and a 
consistent link to wider community priorities. 
 
These relationships and touchpoints are expected to continue throughout 
Phase 1 and beyond because they serve a specific and essential purpose: 
ensuring that the Social Value workstream remains aligned with real 
community needs and continues to evolve based on lived experience. They 
provide a direct feedback loop into our Social Value planning, influence the 
KPIs now being developed for construction, and ensure that future initiatives 
such as the upcoming Social Value Networking Event on 11 May or the 
Lighthouse Charity sessions being planned at Gloucestershire College, are 
grounded in evidence rather than assumptions. In short, these engagements 
are not one-off interactions but part of an ongoing approach to understanding 
needs, shaping delivery and maintaining strong, collaborative relationships 
with the communities most connected to the Golden Valley Development. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Question from Cllr Chelin to Paul Minnis, Director Major Developments and 

Regeneration 

 

It would also be helpful to know which have been the most challenging 
workshops/activities and why, e.g. have any people attending expressed 
concerns/dissent about the development and, indeed, what has been learned 
that might require changes to be made to the rollout of the charter. 
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Response: 
The most challenging feedback emerging from recent workshops, particularly 
the GVD Social Value Workshop in October 2025, has centred on concerns 
from local residents about missing out on employment opportunities linked to 
the development. This has been a consistent theme and has shaped several 
practical changes to our approach. In response, we are working closely with 
B&K to ensure local suppliers and residents can access clear information 
about opportunities through “Meet the Builder” sessions, including guidance 
on how to apply and what roles will be available.  
 
To help remove barriers to working on a construction site, B&K have 
committed dedicated funding to cover the cost of CSCS cards for local people 
who may not otherwise be able to access these essential construction 
qualifications to work on-site. We will also be co-ordinating targeted 
workshops to help with employability at local community centres which will be 
open to all.  
 
This feedback has also directly shaped the Social Value Charter. A specific 
action has now been embedded requiring occupiers to “prioritise recruitment 
for all operational, administrative and manual roles from Cheltenham 
postcodes wherever possible” ensuring residents benefit from the 
employment created by the development. 
 
Overall, while these conversations can be challenging, they have 
strengthened the roll-out of the Charter by highlighting where more targeted 
support is needed. They continue to ensure that our employment and skills 
commitments are both practical and responsive to the concerns raised by the 
local community. 
 

 

Question from Cllr Chelin to Paul Minnis, Director Major Developments and 

Regeneration 

 

On page 19 of the pack it states that “the Charter has been developed to 
ensure occupiers are meaningfully embedded within the Cheltenham 
community and contribute positively to the area from the outset”.  Hopefully, 
this instance will not arise, but what will happen if those occupiers are 
deemed not to be fully compliant in this, further down the line? 
 
Response: 
The Charter has been designed to ensure occupiers are embedded within the 
Cheltenham community from the outset, but it also provides a clear and fair 
process for addressing any non-compliance. Page 8 of the Social Value 
Charter includes a dedicated section titled “Recourse for Non-Compliance,” 
which sets out the standards expected and the steps that will be taken if an 
occupier does not meet their commitments. 
 
If an occupier is not fully compliant, this will be identified through their annual 
reporting and the review meetings held with the Social Value Occupiers 
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Board. The initial approach is supportive: we work with the occupier to 
understand the challenges, agree a corrective action plan and adjust delivery 
where necessary. The focus is on helping them meet the Charter’s 
requirements rather than penalising them. 
 
Occupiers will already have their own ESG obligations, and the Charter has 
been shaped to ensure our expectations are both realistic and achievable 
while still being ambitious for Cheltenham. To support this, we have included 
clear signposting throughout the Charter and will provide additional resources 
on the Golden Valley website such as a directory of community groups and 
charities across Cheltenham, which will go live once the buildings are 
complete. This ensures occupiers have the tools and connections they need 
to meet their commitments effectively. 
 
 

22.  Question from Cllr Chelin to Paul Minnis, Director Major Developments 

and Regeneration 

 

I think I mentioned this the last time we discussed the GVD social value 

activities…….Some residents (and, it seems, now, some elected members, 

also) are referring to the GVD as a “vanity project”.  As such, the social value 

work is really important, as are the communications that will help to explain 

this work.  At the end of the paper (page 23 of the board pack), various 

communication mechanisms are mentioned and I am interested to understand 

more about how the impact is going to be measured and then communicated 

 

Response: 

We understand how important it is to demonstrate clear and measurable 

social value, particularly given some of the perceptions around the GVD. 

Impact will be monitored through the KPIs currently being developed for 

Phase 1 construction, and we will establish baseline data for each KPI so we 

know exactly where we are starting from and can track how the development 

is positively impacting Cheltenham over time and ensure this is 

communicated to local and national stakeholders. 

Internally, progress will be communicated through: 

 CBC governance reporting (Programme Board and member briefings) 

 Monthly KPI returns from B&K 

 The Social Value Occupiers Board once buildings are operational 

Externally, we will communicate progress through: 

 The quarterly GVD Community Newsletter 

 Press releases at key social value milestones and social media updates 

 The Golden Valley website’s ‘Community Impact’ section 

 Community engagement sessions  
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 The new annual Golden Valley Social Value Networking Event 

 

These mechanisms ensure that measurable outcomes, real community stories 

and wider impact are communicated clearly and consistently to residents, 

partners and elected members. 
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Overview and Scrutiny 
Meeting date:  Monday 2nd September    

 

Member question  
 
 Question from Cllr Chelin to Richard Gibson, Head of Communities, Wellbeing 
and Partnerships   

 
Section 5 mentions that the NCLB can play a vital role in mobilising 
community-based solutions that strengthen learning, wellbeing, and 
aspiration.  I was wondering what sort of things are envisaged and if/how are 
they likely (or able) to be evaluated.  
  
No Child Left Behind is very much a collaborative movement involving 
schools, voluntary sector organisations, businesses, and statutory partners 
that are committed to ensuring that children and young people in 
Cheltenham have the opportunity to thrive.  
  
The NCLB strategic board has heard many stories that schools are feeling the 
pressure to meet increasing demands and that many children and 
families are struggling to access the support they need to thrive.   
  
As the report notes, education remains the responsibility of schools and 
statutory partners, but NCLB can harness the power of the wider collective to 
support schools, children and their families.   

  
We are still at an early stage of planning the year of action. On Friday we met 
with a range of stakeholders and we have developed a long-list of possible 
activities including:  

 Organising parent workshops to help parents understand the 
education system and strategies to support their children, especially 
those that have additional needs   
 Supporting school staff understand the wider support that exists 
within our community-based organisations such as help with transport, 
uniform banks, housing concerns or food poverty.  
 Working with health partners to help signpost to mental health 
support that meet the needs of children and young people most at risk 
of non-attendance.  
 Undertaking research to understand the issues that arise during 
transition from primary to secondary school to develop evidenced-
based solutions  
 Facilitating connections between sports, activity, cultural and 
creative projects and schools and youth work to allow children and 
young people to develop confidence and skills that help them in their 
education  
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 Working with local employers to encourage meaningful work 
experience for young people especially those at risk of non-
attendance.  

  
These will be further developed and scoped by the NCLB board including 
setting measures so that activities can be evaluated.   
  
  

Question from Cllr Chelin to Richard Gibson, Head of Communities, Wellbeing 
and Partnerships  

  
In section 6 it is mentioned that, subject to decision-making by GCC, a next 
step might be for Cheltenham (district council) to coordinate the delivery of the 
HAF programme for 2026/27, starting with the delivery of the Spring 
programme in April 2026.  Given the change to a unitary council by 2028, how 
this would play out beyond the coming year?  
  
The Council has received confirmation that subject to contracts, it will be 
invited to be district lead for the HAF programme for the year 2026/27. As of 
yet, there is no discussion about future years of the programme.   

  
Question from Cllr Chelin to Richard Gibson, Head of Communities, Wellbeing 
and Partnerships  
  

Also in section 6 there is mention of the youth café pilot which is another 
positive project.  What are the measures of success that will help to decide 
whether further funding might be sought to extended it?  
  
In the pilot phase, the most significant measure will be attendance. In this 
regard, the youth cafe has been successful with 22 young people in 
the first week, 33 in the second week and 31 last week.   
  
The youth work providers are also using an online survey to get initial 
feedback from attendees.   
  
The results from both attendance figures and the survey will be used 
to determine the next steps for the youth cafe.   
  

  
Question from Harry Booty (Independent co-optee) to Richard Gibson, Head of 
Communities, Wellbeing and Partnerships  

 
Priority 2 – Address the inequality gap of what specifically? 
Opportunity/outcome/ resource?  
  
In 2018, the Council commissioned a children’s needs assessment was 
commissioned from the Strategic Needs Assessment Team at 
Gloucestershire County Council  
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The needs assessment set out that there was in the region of 4,300 children 
and young people growing up in poverty. And that these children, when 
compared to their more affluent peers were then facing significant challenges 
such as poorer education attainment, higher rates of exclusion, being at a 
higher risk being victims of crime, a higher risk of being drawn into criminal 
activity, a higher risk of being obese, a higher risk of being open to social care 
and at a higher risk of experiencing poor mental health.  
  
It was these figures and the inequality in outcomes for children growing up in 
poverty led the council and its partners to devise plans for a year of action on 
child poverty called No Child Left Behind.   
  
  

Question from Harry Booty (Independent co-optee) to Richard Gibson, Head of 
Communities, Wellbeing and Partnerships  
  

Re the “Education for all” priority - what is the analysis of the problem? E.g. 
Which children are missing school and why? Are the drivers primarily 
behavioural, structural, or both?  
  
As set out above, the need for the year of action has arisen from the NCLB 
strategic board hearing stories that schools are feeling the pressure to meet 
increasing demands and that many children and families are struggling to 
access the support they need to thrive.  
  
As the year of action is not due to be launched until September 2026, the 
strategic board will continue to liaise with schools and undertake engagement 
with young people to inform the shape of the year of action.   
  
  

Question from Harry Booty (Independent co-optee) to Richard Gibson, Head of 
Communities, Wellbeing and Partnerships  

  
How will the NCLB network address the identified gaps?  
  

I am uncertain about which gaps are being referred to. I will be happy to pick this up 
at the meeting.   

  
  

Question from Harry Booty (Independent co-optee) to Richard Gibson, Head of 
Communities, Wellbeing and Partnerships  
  

The problems identified are large, deep-seated and structural. Are sufficient 
resources available to address them?  
  
  
As mentioned above, No Child Left Behind is a collaborative movement 
involving schools, voluntary sector organisations, businesses, and statutory 
partners that are committed to ensuring that children and young people in 
Cheltenham have the opportunity to thrive.   
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But it is important to note that NCLB is not setting out to solve child poverty 
– instead the focus is about raising awareness and being a call to action; and 
being a collaborative movement, NCLB can harness the resources across this 
partnership to support children and families in Cheltenham.   
  
  

Question from Harry Booty (Independent co-optee) to Richard Gibson, Head of 
Communities, Wellbeing and Partnerships  
  

What is the impact of proposed UK government changes (e.g. SEND reform) 
on delivery?  
 

There are a number of changes happening at national government level 
including the publication of the national child poverty strategy, the proposed 
Children’s Wellbeing and Schools Bill and the proposed SEND System 
Reform – which is currently being consulted on and as of yet there is no 
implementation timetable.   
At this stage, it is unclear what the impact will be on NCLB’s work in 
Cheltenham.   
  

Question from Margaret Cheung (Independent co-optee) to Richard Gibson, 
Head of Communities, Wellbeing and Partnerships  
 

Hester’s Way and Springbank show high levels of income and employment 
deprivation.  It seems timely that the Social Value workstream will priorities 
these two areas in Phase 1.  Might there be scope for collaboration between 
the two taskforces on this?  
  
In relation to No Child Left Behind, we are pleased to be working with the 
Golden Valley team, and their lead contractors HBD as part of their social 
value plan. The NCLB team have been invited to Sheffield to connect with 
organisations in South Yorkshire on shared issues. The purpose of the 
workshop will be to encourage and facilitate sharing 
knowledge, expertise, solutions and innovation – developing an ongoing 
relationship between our work in Cheltenham and South Yorkshire.   
  

Question from Margaret Cheung (Independent co-optee) to Richard Gibson, 
Head of Communities, Wellbeing and Partnerships  
 

What improvement in school attendance is expected following the launch of the 
Year of Action – Education For All?  Is there any percentage increase in the 
attendance rate anticipated?  
  
As mentioned above, the NCLB team are still working up plans for the year of 
action including setting measures so that activities can be evaluated.  
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Overview and Scrutiny 
Meeting date:  Monday 2nd September    

 

Member question  
 

 Question from Harry Booty (Independent co-optee) to Richard Gibson, 
Head of Communities, Wellbeing and Partnership  
  

What is the core value proposition of the Board? How does it add more than 
the sum of its constituent parts?  

  
Cheltenham Culture Board was set up to connect the cultural sectors together and to 
take on the role of producing a cultural strategy for Cheltenham. The terms of 
reference for the Board highlight the importance of building a strong and supportive 
alliance across Cheltenham’s cultural and creative communities to aid 
communication, collaboration and capacity-building.   
  
The terms also set out the values by which the board will operate including being 
supportive and collaborative in its work in order to drive forward the vision.  
  
The board has worked hard to create a representative membership structure 
ensuring that a diverse range of cultural and community voices are heard and to 
advocate for the central role of the creative and cultural sector in the town’s 
economic and social future.  

  
 

   Question from Harry Booty (Independent co-optee) to Richard Gibson, 
Head of Communities, Wellbeing and Partnership  
  

What is the evaluation framework for the six objectives? For example, 
Cheltenham becoming known as the “festival town” — how is that measured?  
  
As noted in the report, following the recent review of the structure of the 
board, and the establishment of the new culture network, there is a piece of 
work to be done to review the strategy, its six objectives and the evaluation 
framework to ensure continuing relevance.   
In response to the question about measurement of the visitor 
economy objective, this is carried out in a number of ways, coordinated by the 
Marketing Cheltenham team at the council. Metrics include:  

1. Visitor volume and value. Visitor numbers and spend are measured 
independently by an external research agency utilising the Cambridge 
model. The latest figures are for 2024 and show that Cheltenham 
welcomed just over 2 million visitors to the town who spent an estimated 
total of £191,873,000. Tourism accounts for around 5% of all local 
employment.  
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2. Website statistics for Visit Cheltenham, the official tourism site for 
the town. In 2025, the website had 2.1 million page views and 758,000 
website visitors.  
3. Social media statistics for Visit Cheltenham social media. There 
are 87,000 followers on social media channels and in 2025 there were 
12.75 million views of social media content.  

The above are some of the measures used to track the performance of visitor 
economy marketing initiatives that have been put in place to support visitor 
economy businesses across Cheltenham. The Festival Town campaign is 
used during festival season to drive awareness of the excellent cultural offer 
across the town.  
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